MOWT-IT! " S e

Please scan this QR code
to visit the product page

STANDING DESK CONVERTER
WITH DUAL MONITOR MOUNT

Q HAVE QUESTIONS?

Monday - Friday from 8:00am - 4:00pm PST

< Q &

support@mount-it.com (855) 925-5668 www.mount-it.com




Thank you for choosing Mount-It!

EN D
A

DE B

FR ®

RU D

Es ®

PT (D

Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any
of the instructions or warnings, please contact Mount-It! for assistance.

CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
« This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any

parts are missing or faulty, contact Mount-It! for a replacement.

MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenn Sie Fragen
zur Anleitung oder Warnungen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 6rtlichen Handler.

VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabilitat
fihren und zu mdéglichen Verletzungen fiihren.

« Bitte befolgen Sie die Montageanleitung genau. Eine unsachgemaRe Installation kann zu Schaden oder schweren
Verletzungen flihren.

« Dieses Produkt enthalt Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen kénnen. Halten Sie diese
Gegenstande von Kindern fern.

WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass Sie alle Teile geman der Komponenten-Checkliste erhalten
haben. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen, wenden Sie sich an lhre Verkaufsstelle, um Ersatz zu erhalten.
WARTUNG: Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt in regelmaRigen Abstanden auf Sicherheit und Stabilitit (am besten alle drei Monate).

Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer l'installation et le montage. Si vous avez des questions
concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.

ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant
des blessures potentielles.

* Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut
entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux personnes.

+ Ce produit contient de petites pieces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.
IMPORTANT: Avant l'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des
composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu'il la remplace.
MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation sure et fiable.

Mepen Hauarnom ycTaHoBKW U cBGOPKY MPoUMTaiTE PYKOBOACTBO MO ycTaHoBke. Ecnu y Bac BoaHuknyn kakve-nn6o
BOMPOCHI OTHOCUTENBHO MHCTPYKLIUIA UK NPeaynpexaeHui, CBKUTECH C Balumm nokanbHeIM pacnpocTpaHuTenem Ans
NOMYYEHNS MOMOLLMU.

BHuMmaHwue: Vcrionb3oBaHne NpoAyKTOB, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBbILLIAET ykasaHHbI pacyeTHbI BEC, MOXET MPUBECTY K
HEYCTONYMBOCTU 1 BOBMOXHBIM TpaBMam.

+ Onopbl AOMKHbI BbITh YCTAHOBMEHBI, Kak 3TO NMokasaHo B MOHTaXHbIX MHCTPYKUWsIX. HenpaBumbHasi ycTaHoBKa MOXeT
NPUBECTY K MOJTyYEHWIO CePbe3HbIX TPABM.

+ [laHHbI NPOAYKT COAEPXUT MareHbkue AeTany, KoTopble NPeACTaBMsIoT ONacHOCTb yAYLIEHUs MPY NpornaTbiBaHUM.
Takue feTany Heo6X0AMMO XPaHUTb B HEAOCTYMHOM ATst AeTel MecTe.

BAXHO: Mepen ycraHoBkow ybeauTech, Y4To Bbl nonyyunm Bce AeTanu B COOTBETCTBUM CO CMIMCKOM KOMIMMeKTyoLwmX. Ecnn He
XBaTaeT KakiX-N1bo JeTareit Uy OHW MoJIoMaHbl, CBSKMTECh C BaluvM MECTHBIM pacrpoCcTpaHuUTENeMm Mo BOMpocy 3amMeHb!.
TEXHUYECKOE OBCIYXUBAHUE: Heobxoanmo perynsipHo npoBepsiTh (Kak MUHUMYM, pa3 B Tpu MecsiLia), YTobbl
KPOHLUTEIH Bbin 3achMKCMpPOBaH, 1 ero UCMonb3oBaHue bbino GesonacHbiM.

Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna
inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniquese con su distribuidor local.

PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y
posibles heridas personales.

* Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacién podria
ocasionar dafos y serias heridas personales.

« Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del
alcance de los nifios.

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacién de componentes para la
instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su distribuidor.

MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periédicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

Leia todo o manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagdo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre
quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.

ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando
possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instrugdes de montagem. A instalagdo incorreta pode causar
danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.

« Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.
IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da
instalacdo. Se alguma peca estiver faltando ou € defeituosa, contate o seu distribuidor local para substituicao.
MANUTENGCAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a
cada trés meses).

Desktop Weight: (8.8-33Ibs) Monitor Arm Weight: .
Keyboard Weight: (5lbs) (17.6lbs/screen) I o, DO NOT EXCEED

() Y CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY
LB LB OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY
(8.8-33lbs) (17.6lbs) OCCUR!

MOWT-IT!



MONITOR MOUNT PACKAGE CONTENTS

A (x1)

I

E (x8)
M4x30 BOLT

C (x1D)
CLAMP BASE

D (x8)
M4x12 BOLT

=S [

B (x1)
POLE MONITOR ARM ASSEMBLY

| -

0

F (x8)
12X5.8X16 SPACERS

G (x1) H (x4) 1 (x1)
CABLE MANAGEMENT CABLE MANAGEMENT 4mm
CLIP (POLE) CLIP (ARM) HEX WRENCH
P S>>
K (x3) L (x1)
M6x16 BOLT PLASTIC COVER

J (1)
5mm
HEX WRENCH

DESK CONVERTER PACKAGE CONTENTS

M (x1)
DESK CONVERTER

N (x1)
KEYBOARD TRAY

-y ®

P (x2)
STABILIZER FEET

L—

Q (x6)
M5x10 BOLT

R (x4)
M5x8 BOLT

T D U (x1)
4mm CABLE MANAGEMENT CLIP
HEX WRENCH

O (x1)

KEYBOARD TRAY BRACKETS

Ll

S (x6)
M5x12 BOLT

V (x2)
CABLE TIES

MOWT-IT!




DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT CAPACITY

+90°/-35°

Total standing desk converter weight capacity is 33lbs* (desktop + keyboard
tray.) Keyboard tray weight capacity 5lbs max.

*Maximum weight capacity is 45lbs. 33lbs capacity is the maximum recommended
load considered safe for raising and lowering the standing desk converter. The
desk is capable of handling heavier monitors and computers if the user is capable
of lifting and lowering the converter.

A WARNING

PINCH POINT

DO NOT place hands on or near support bars. Pinch points are
created during lifting and lowering the worksurface. Failure to
follow these instructions may result in serious personal injury.

L
_y
'~

.\

4 MOWT-IT!



Step 1
Remove the Desk Converter from the Box

Remove the Desk Converter (#M) from the packaging.

Note: Two person lift
recommended.

Step 2
Place the Desk Converter on a Level Surface

Place the desk converter on a level surface (such as a desk, table, or the floor.) Install the
Extended Feet (#P) to the base of the desk converter using Hex Wrench (#T) and M5x8 Bolt (#R).

NOTE:You may turn the desktop on its side
or upside down to install the Extended Feet.

Take care not to stand or lean directly above the product, and
ensure your hands and fingers stay clear of the mechanism,
as the product may be under pressure and might rise suddenly.

MOWT-IT!



Step 3
Raise the Desk Converter

Squeeze the lever on the side of the Desk Converter and raise it to its highest position.

Step 4
Attach the Keyboard Brackets

Attach the Keyboard Tray Brackets (#O) to the bolt holes on the underside of the
Keyboard Tray (#N) as shown, using the Bolts (#Q).

MOWT-IT!



Step 5
Attach the Keyboard Tray

Turn the desk converter upside down.
Attach the keyboard tray bracket (#0) to the desk converter (#M) ,using the bolts (#S).

Step 6
Keyboard Tray Cable Management

(Optional Step) Route the cables according to your device placement to determine the best location for the
Cable Management Clip. Remove the cover from the adhesive on the Cable Management Clip (#U) then
attach it to the underside of the Desk Converter to manage the cables for the mouse, keyboard or other
accessories.

MOWT-IT! 7



Step 7
Monitor Mount Installation

Clamp Installation

@ Loosen Clamp Base (#C) until wide enough to access the bolt holes. Connect the Clamp Base to Pole (#A) using M6x16 Bolts (#K).
Tighten until secure using 4mm Hex Wrench (#l).
@ Open the clamp until it is wider than the desk surface, slide the clamp onto the back of the desk converter and tighten the clamp until secure.

8 MOWT-IT!



Step 8
Monitor Arm Installation

o Slide the Plastic Cover (#L) on so that it rests at the base of the pole.
o Slide the Monitor Arm Assembly (#B) onto the pole so that the adjustment bolts
on the arm joints are facing upward as shown in the magnification bubble.
e Hold the Arm Assembly at the desired height and tighten the bold on the back J
center using Hex Wrench (#J) until secure to hold the Monitor Arms in place.

MOWT-IT! 9



Step 9
Monitor Installation

o Select the appropriate size mounting bolt (Select one size #D, or #E) for your display’s mounting holes
and verify the length of the VESA bolt is not too long. If you are unsure of the correct bolt size for your
display refer to your monitor user manual or contact the monitor manufacturer for sizing information.

e Install the top two bolts onto the back of the monitor but do not fully tighten. o

e Hang the monitor onto the top two slots of the VESA plate as shown. / ~

e Install the lower two bolts and tighten all 4 bolts until secure. Q \\\\\\\

If the monitor back is not flat or spacers are required to adjust the length of the bolt,
use the included spacers (#F) between the mount and the screen as shown. - -----
Multiple spacers can be used in combination to achieve the desired bolt depth.

10 MOWT-IT!



Step 10
Cable Management

Attach Cable Management Clips (#H) and (#G) as needed.
There are 4 clips (#H) for use on the horizontal monitor arm, and 1 clip (#G)
for use on the vertical pole.

Step 11
Worksurface Cable Management

(Optional Step) Use the provided Cable Ties (#V) to collect cables for all peripheral devices on the worksurface.
Ensure that enough slack is left in the cables so that they do not pull any devices
when raising or lowering the desk.

MOWT-IT! 11



Warnings

-

Keep all monitors, laptops and other Raise the work surface slowly. Raising
equipment fully on the work surface at all the work surface too quickly may cause
times. Allowing any part of these to hang monitors, laptops and other equipment to
off the edge may result in property fall resulting in property damage and/or

damage and/or personal injury. personal injury.

Ensure that enough slack is left in the To avoid the potential to pinch cables in
cables so that they do not pull any the mechanism it is important to follow
devices when raising or lowering the the cable routing examples in this

desk and allow for the full range of manual. Do not allow cables to pass
vertical motion (16.3”). Failure to provide through or rest upon the legs. Failure to
sufficient cable length may result in follow these instructions may result in
property damage or personal injury. equipment damage or personal injury.

Visit us at www.mount-it.com for product registration and warranty information.

Our US based customer service team is a support@mount-it.com
standing by to answer any questions you
have about your Mount-It! product.

Q (855) 925-5668

Available by phone Monday - Friday from
8:00am to 4:00pm PST.

Chat live with an agent on our website! ’Q www.mount-it.com



